Fixed income - international 1.00% 2.02%
Alternatives 4.00% 6.35%
Real estate 2.50% 6.25%
Cash 1.75% 0.00%

Total 100.00%

Real rate of return 4.56%
Inflation assumption 2.50%

Total nominal return 7.06%
Less investment expense -0.25%

Net investment return 6.81%

Town of Medway, Massachusetts Page 50 of 60 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.81% versus a
discount rate of 5.53% in the previous actuarial report.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability at June 30, 2024 as
well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1% lower or higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB

Liability

 Plan Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net OPEB

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2023 37,507,482$   2,727,480$   34,780,002$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 864,996   - 864,996
Interest 2,077,019   - 2,077,019
Change in benefit terms (3,552,755)   - (3,552,755)
Changes in assumptions (3,016,134)   - (3,016,134)
Experience differences (5,444,449)   - (5,444,449)
Employer contributions - 1,948,929 (1,948,929)
Net investment income - 373,779 (373,779)
Benefit payments (1,648,929) (1,648,929) -

Net changes (10,720,252)   673,779 (11,394,031)

Balances at June 30, 2024 26,787,230$   3,401,259$   23,385,971$

Increase (Decrease)

 Current
 Discount Rate  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

6.81% 26,686,907$   23,385,971$   20,640,403$

 Net OPEB Liability At

 Current

 Trend Rate  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

5.00% 20,361,950$   23,385,971$   27,052,154$

 Net OPEB Liability At

Town of Medway, Massachusetts Page 51 of 60 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2024, the Town recognized an OPEB benefit of $2,249,210.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2024 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as net deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in
OPEB expense as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with MGL, the Town Treasurer is the custodian of the OPEB